FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings D



100905130

ER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Fruehauf Trailer Services, Inc. Name: Wabash National Corporation Internal Address: P.O. Box 6129 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 

Yes 

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address:\_\_10 N. Fourth Street Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Lafavette State: IN ZIP: 47901 Other \_ Execution Date: October 2 & 5, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_ \_ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule 1 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: | 8 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John A. Marlott, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 320 • 00 Internal Address: Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit account fees in excess of \$320.00 Street Address: 77 W. Wacker Drive 8. Deposit account number: 10-1202 City: Chicago State: IL 11/20/1998 DNGUYEN 000001// 4264003 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 320.00 DP DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 01 FO 581 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. November 16, 1998 Patricia Ann Merrill Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## SCHEDULE 1: PATENTS

## **United States Patents/Applications**

- U.S. Patent No. 4,264,003
- U.S. Patent No. 4,287,759
- U.S. Patent No. 4,302,913
- U.S. Patent No. 4,372,603
- U.S. Patent No. 4,940,279
- U.S. Patent No. 5,114,169
- U.S. Patent No. 5,195,800
- U.S. Patent No. 5,242,185

PATENT REEL: 9586 FRAME: 0535

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into by and between Fruehauf Trailer Services, Inc. ("Assignor") and Wabash National Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain United States and Canadian patents (collectively referred to as the "Patents" and identified in Schedule 1 attached hereto);

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to purchase and acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, for its use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, together with any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and/or extensions thereof.

Assignor further sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the right to sue for all past, present and future infringements of the Patents, including the right to collect damages for such infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto.

184798.1

PATENT REEL: 9586 FRAME: 0536 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto have executed or caused this PATENT ASSIGNMENT to be executed on its behalf by its duly authorized representative/officer.

	••		
			FRUEHAUF TRAILER SERVICES, INC. (Assignor)
			By: Name: Derek L. Nagle
			Title: President
			Date: 10-5-98
STATE OF	)		
CITY OF	)	SS.	

Before me this 5th day of October, 1998, appeared Derek L. Nagle who declares that, he is President of FRUEHAUF TRAILER CORPORATION, that he is authorized to execute this document on behalf of said company and that he has read and understands the foregoing document and has signed it as his free act and deed and as the free act and deed of said company.

Notary Public

My commission expires 7-21-2002

2

WABASH NATIONAL CORPORATION (Assignee)

Name: Donald J. Ehrlich

Title: President

October 2, 1998

STATE OF Ordiana)
CITY OF Lapayette

SS.

Before me this Undday of October, 1998, appeared Donald J. Ehrlich who declares that, he is President of WABASH NATIONAL CORPORATION, that he is authorized to execute this document on behalf of said company and that he has read and understands the foregoing document and has signed it as his free act and deed and as the free act and deed of said company.

My commission expires Q - 18 - 2000

3